
STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

May 5,  1983

Pine Ridge Associates, Inc.
and John Piazza
c/o George Zimmermann
2100 Main Place Tower
Buffalo, NY 14202

Gentlemen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Comnission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review
an adverse decision b.y the State Tax Coarmission can only be instituted under
Art'icle 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and must be conmenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months fron the
date of this not ice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision nay be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - f,itigation Unit
Albany, New York 12227
Phone /l (518) 457-2070

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX CO}IMISSION

Petitioner' s Representative
George 11. Zimmermann
Albrecht, Maguire, Heffern & Gregg
2100 Main Place Tower
Buffalo, NY 14202
Taxing Bureaurs Representative



STATE OT NEW YORK

STATE TN( COMMISSION

In the Matter of the petition
of

Pine Ridge Associates, Inc.
aad John P|azza

for Redetennination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Deternination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 of the Tax law for the
Per iod 12/ t /70- I1/30/73 & 12/28179.

AIT'IDAVIT OF },TAIIINC

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, beiug duly sworn, deposes and says that be is an enployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 6th day of Hay, 1983, he served the within notice of Deciiion by certified
mail upon George M. Zirunennann the representative of the petitioner in tbe
within proceedinS, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a iecurely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

George M. Ziumermann
Albrecht, Maguire, Ileffern & Gregg
2100 l lain Place Tower
Buffalo, NY 14202

and by depositing sante enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the- exclusive care and cuslody of
tbe united states Postal service within the state of New york.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representati.ve
of the petitioner herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
last known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before me this
6th day of May, 1983.

AUTHORIZED TO
OAIHS PURSUANI f0 IAI IrAW
SECTION 174



STATE Otr'NEW YORK

STATE TN( CO}IMISSION

In the l{atter of the Petition :
o f

Showboat Restaurant Inc.
and John J. Pi.azza

for Redeterminat.ion of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Deternination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Article 28 e 29 of the Tax Law for the :
Period r2l 1170-6/ 3A /72.

AITIDAVIT OF }IAILING

State of New York
County of Albany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an euployee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 5th day of May, 1983, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
nail upon Showboat Restaurant fnc. rand John J. PLazza the petitioner in tbe
within proceeding, by enclosing a true copy thereof in a eecurely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as fol lows:

Showboat Restaurant Inc.
and John J. Piazza
c/o George Zimermano
2100 Hain Place Tower
Buffalo, NY 14202

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) undei the- exclusive care and cuslody of,
the United States Postal Service within the $tate of l{ew York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner
herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the }ast known address
of the petit ioner.

Sworn to before me this
6th day of, May, 1983.

AUTHOBIZSD TO STffi

blitts FltnslJAt{r
SEotroll 1?r

TO TrI I|AS



STATE OT I{EW YORK

STATE TAX COUMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of

Showboat Restaurant Inc.
and John J. Pi-azza

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of $ales & Use Tax
under Article 28 & 29 0f the Tax f,aw
for  the Per iod 12/ l /70-6/30/72.

AIFIDAVIT OF MAIf,ING

State of New York
County of A1bany

David Parchuck, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Departnent of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on
the 6th day of May, 1983, he served the within notice of Decision by certified
mail upon George M. Zimnernann the representative of the petitioner in the
within proceeding, bV enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed
postpaid vrrapper addressed as follows;

George M. Zimmernann
Albrecht, Maguire, Heffern & Gregg
21.00 Hain Place Tower
Buffalo, NY 14202

and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a
(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of
the United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the representative
of the petitiotrer herein and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the
Iast known address of the representative of the petitioner.

Sworn to before ne this
6th day of May, 1983.

AUTHANIZED TO SlER
OATHS FI'RSTIANI
sEctroN 17{

I0 u.f, lAs



STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMTSSION

ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

llay 6, 1983

Shoqboat Restaurant Inc.
and John J, Piazza
c/o George Zirnnermann
2100 !!ain Place Tower
Buffalo, NY 14202

Gentlenen:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Comission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the adninistrative leveL.
Pursuant to section(g) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review
an adverse decisioa by the State Tax Cormission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and nust be comnenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 rnonths fron the
date of this notice.

fnquiries concerning the conputation of tax due or refund allowed in accordance
with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Law Bureau - f,itigation Unit
Albany, New York L2227
Phone // (518) 457-207A

Very truly yours,

STATE TA( CO}I}fiSSIO}I

Petitioner t s Representative
George M. Zinurermann
Albrecht, Maguire, Heffern & Gregg
2100 Main Place Tower
Buffalo, IIY 14202
Taxing Bureauf s Representative



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TAx COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Pet i t ion

o f

PrNE RIDGE ASSOCIATES, rNC.
AND JOHN J, PI-AZZA

for Revision of a Deternination or for Refund
of Sal-es and Use Taxes under Articles 28 and 29
of the Tax Law for the Peri .ods December 1, 1970
through November 30, 1973 and December 28, L973.

DECISION

In  the Mat ter  of  the Pet i t ion

o f

sHotEoAT RESTAURANT, INC.
A}ID JOHN J. PIAZZA

for Revision of a Determination or for
of Sa]-es and Use Taxes under Articles
of the Tax Law for the Period December
through June 30, L972.

Refund
28 and 29

1,  1970

Petl tLoners, Pine Rtdge Associates, Inc. and John J. PLazza, c/o George M.

Ztrnmermann, Esq.,  2100 Main Place Tower, Buffal-o,  New York 14202, f iLed a

pet i t ion for revision of a determinat ion or for refund of sales and use taxea

under Art lc les 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the periods December I ,  L97O

through November 30, 1973 and, December 28, 1973 (Fl le Nos. I777L and L7772).

Petitioners, Showboat Restaurantr Inc. and John J. PLazza, c/o George l'1.

Zimmermann, Esq.,  2100 Maln Place Tower, BuffaLo, New York 14202, f tLed, a

pet i t ion for revislon of a determinat lon or for refund of sales and use taxes

under Articles 28 and 29 of. the Tax Law for the period December 1, 1970 through

June 30 ,  1972 (F l le  No.  10350) .
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A small claims hearing was held before Arthur Johnson, Hearing Officer, at

the off ices of the State Tax Couunission, 65 Court  Street,  Buffalo,  New York, on

May 10, 1982 at 1:15 P.M. Pet i t ioners appeared by George M. Zinmernann, Esq.

The Audit Division appeared by Paul- B. Coburn, Esq. (Patricla Brunbaugh, Esq. '

o f  counse l ) .

ISSUES

I. I' lhether a vessel- affixed to land and used as a restaurant constltuted

a capital- improvement to real property.

I I .  Whether pet l t ioner Plne Ridge Assoclates, Inc. is l lable for sales tax

on receipts ascertained to be uncol l -ect ible.

I I I .  Wtrether pet i t loner John J. PIazza was a person requlred to col lect tax

on behalf of Pine Ridge Associates, Inc. and Showboat Restaurant, Inc. and thus

personal ly l iable for sales taxes due from said corporat lons.

FINDINGS OF FACT

L On February 4, 1974, the Audit  Divis ion issued a Not ice of DetermLnation

and Demand for Paynent of Sales and Use Taxes Due agalnst petiti.oners, Pine

Ridge Associates, Inc. and John J. PLazza, individual-Ly as a responsible

off icer,  coverlng the period June 1, L972 through November 30, L973 for taxes

due o f  $4 '200.00 ,  p lus  pena l - ty  and in te res t  o f  $593.60 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  o f  $4 ,793.60 .

Said Notice f-ndicated that the taxes were deternined to be due on the rental of

showboat and equLpment and flxtures to Thomas J. and Peter C. Hayes.

2. On March 12, L974, a second Notlce was lssued to pet i t ioners, Pine

Ridge Associates, Inc. and John J. Plazza, covering the period Decenber 1, L97O

through August 31, 7972 for taxes due of $4,600.00, plus penalty and lnterest

o f  $1 ,415.20 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  o f  $6 ,015.20 .  Sa ld  Not ice  ind ica ted  tha t  the  taxes
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\rere determlned due on the rental of showboat and equipment and flxtures to

Showboat Restaurant, Inc.

3. On l'tay 30, 1974, the Audit Division issued a third Notiee to petitioners,

Pine Ridge Assoclates, Inc. and John J. PLazza, asserting a bulk sales tax of

$14,000.00 on the sale of the showboat, equlpment and fixtures to l' lar-Lou

Farms, Inc.

4. On March 12, L974, the Audlt  Divis ion also issued a Not ice of Deterni-

nation and Demand for Payment of Sal-es and Use Taxes Due agalnst petltloners,

Showboat Restaurant, Inc. and John J. Plazza, individually as a responsible

off icer,  covering the period December 1, 1970 through June 30, L972 for taxes

due o f  $27,435.51 ,  p lus  pena l - ty  and in te res t  o f  $8 ,987.73 ,  fo r  a  to ta l  o f

936,423.24. Subsequent ly,  the Audit  Dlvis ion adjusted the taxes due to $4,600.00'

whlch ls the tax on the same rental transaction referred to ln Findlng of Fact

i l 2 ' | .

5. ?et i t l -oner John J. PLazza was President and sole stockholder of Pine

Ridge Associates, Inc. for the ent ire period at issue and of Showboat Restaurant,

Inc. for the period December 1, 1970 through June 30, 1972.

6. In Ju1-y 1970, Pine Ridge Assoeiates, Inc. ( t tPine Rldgei l )  purchased a

vessel,  which had been converted Lnto a restaurant,  (hereinafter referred to as

rrshowboatrr) in Chicago, Ill inols and had lt towed to Buffal-o, New York for the

purpose of operating a restaurant and lounge. Pine Ridge l-eased the showboat

to Showboat Restaurant, Inc. untll June 30, 1972 at which time John J. Ptazza

sold 100 percent of the stock of Showboat Restaurant, Inc. to Thonas J. and

Peter C. Hayes. Pine Ridge leased the showboat to the Hayeses unt i l  September,

1973 when they ceased business operat ions, On Septenber 28, 1973, Pine Ridge
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sold the showboat to Mar-Lou Farms, Inc. (!lar-Lou). Mar-Lou subsequently went

bankrupt and moved the showboat to Toronto, Canada.

The last full month for whlch Pine Ridge received rent fron the

Hayeses  was May,  1973;  $3 ,000.00  was pa id  fo r  June,  1973.

Mar-Lou paid onl-y the foll-owing amounts of the purchase price:

$4 ,000.00  down on the  cont rac t ,  $161000.00  on  c los ing ,  and $9 ,759.10  in  mor tgage

paynents ,  fo r  a  to ta l  o f  $29,759.L0 .

Pine Ridge was unsuccessful in its attempts to collect the deLinquent

rent from the Hayeses and the bal-ance of the mortgage fron Mar-Lou.

7. The showboat rr'as a former Mississippi riverboat. It was four stories

in height,  about 165 feet long and 33 feet in width; i t  drew four feet of

water.

The showboat was affixed to the land under a Berthing and Land Use

Agreement executed with Rich Marina Corp. which provlded that Plne Rldge had

the rlght to berth, keep and maintain the showboat at and on the water at One

Hertal Avenue. Said agreement was for a term of 7 years with one renewal

opt ion for an addit ional three years.

8. The showboat nas afflxed to the land in the fol-lowing nanner:

1. A ser ies of four steel H-beams, each 35 feet long, were dr iven 20

feet deep into the riverbed alongsl-de the steel piling which formed the

bulkhead on the land.

2. The H-beans were then fastened to the steel pillng in two waysi

(a) Both sides of each H-bean were welded to the steeL plllng by a

vert ical  weld f ive to six feet l -ong.
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(b) Each H-beam was bolted to a two-lnch steel rod whlch ran back

three feet underground from the plJ-lng a distance of 35 to 40 feet to a

ttdead mantt consLstlng of crossed pleces of rallroad track.

3. The showboat lras then fastened to the l-and by four steel roller

assembl-ies. These were bolted and welded to the steel- deck of the boat.

The steel- rollers fltted around the H-beams so that the showboat could

move up and down wLth the level of the lrater, but could not move laterally.

9. The showboat rraa connected wlth the customary utillties -- sewer,

nater,  gas and eLectr ic l ty.  i

Plne Rldge !ilas requlred to lnstall a se'lrer maln running 700 feet at a

cost ln excess of $20,000.00. A flexibl-e plpe runnlng from the sewer line to

the showboat was attached at both ends by a bell and hub assembly. The water

and gas had slnllar connections.

Severance of the showboat fron the Land would require cuttlng altay the

roller assenbly and dl.sconnectlng the utillty hookups.

10. The City of Buffalo assessed the showboat as real- property. The

Division of Buil-dings of the Clty of Buffalo requlred a bullding permlt to

place and use the showboat. It was necessary to obtaln suspension of a Clty

ordinance which llnlted the helght and area of a wooden frame atructure.

11. The Erle County Al-cohollc Beverage Control Board approved an appllcatlon

for a llquor llcense subnltted by the Showboat Restaurant, Inc. on the conditlon

that the applicant certlfy that the shonboat was pernanently moored at One

Hertel Avenue and that Lt was a permanent structure, not capable of being

moved.

L2. Pine Ridge lras unabLe to get the showboat insured as a vessel.

Instead, it was necessary to obtain normal insurance for a bull-dlng.
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13. The agreement between Pine Rldge Associates, Inc. and Mar-Lou Farms,

Inc. descr ibes the showboat as real property and al located $190,500.00 of the

purchase pr ice to real property and the balance of $9,500.00 to furnl turer

f ixtures, furnishing and equipment.  Mar-Lou Farns, Inc. pald $20r000.00

towards the purchase price. The balance was secured by a bond and mortgage and

a chattel  mortgage.

L4. Pet i t ioner John J. Piazza spent the major l ty of his t ime as the

administrator of the Ransomvil-l-e General Hospital and Nursing Home. He also

devoted some time to hls interests in retlrement homes in Lockport, New York

and Sarasota, Florida. Only a minimal amount of Mr, PLazzat s tlme was devoted

to the operat ion of Pine Ridge and Showboat Restaurant,  Inc. Mr. Ptazza

employed a vice president of operations to manage the day-to-day affaLrs of

Pine Ridge and Showboat Restaurant, Inc. Mx. PLazza na6 an authorized signatoty

for the business bank account of both corporations; however, he only slgned

checks occasionally if the vice president of operatlons was not avallable.

Mr. PIazza did not slgn tax returns and, except for a b11-l- which was out of the

ordinary, did not determine what bill-s would be pald.

l { t .  Piazza did not receive a salary from either corporat lon.

15. Reasonable cause existed for pet i t ionerst fai l -ure to col lect and pay

over the taxes at issue.

16. It is the positlon of petltioners that the showboat nas real ProPerty

based on Matter of Consol idated Edison Co. of N.Y. v.  Clty of New York 44

N.Y.2d 535, whlch held that barges aff ixed to a pier

showboat were real property as structures affixed to

of the Real Property Tax Law.

in a similar manner as the

land under sect lon 102(12) (b)
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17. Included in pet i t ionerst br ief  were proposed f indings of fact,  as to

which this Connission makes the f ol-l-owing rulings:

a) Proposed findings 1 and 7 (except for the characterlzation perma-

n e n t l - y ) ,  2 ,  3 ,  4 ,  5 , 8  t h r o u g h  1 4 ,  1 8  t h r o u g h  2 4 , 2 8  t h r o u g h  3 1 ,  3 2 ,  3 4 ,

35 ,  37  th rough 42 ,  44 ,  45 ,  49 ,  50 ,  57 ,  58 ,  59 ,  60 ,  63 ,  64  are  adopted  and

have been ineorporated into this decision.

b) Proposed f indings 15, 33, 6I ,  62 are rejected as not establ lshed

b y  t h e  e v i d e n c e .  P r o p o s e d  f i n d l n g s  6 ,  1 6 ,  L 7 , 2 5 , 2 6 , 2 7 , 3 6 , 4 3 , 4 7 , 4 8 ,

51 through 56, are rejected as i rrelevant.

c) Proposed f inding 46 ts rejected as being conclusory in nature.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That the showboat was not affixed to the real property with the degree

of permanency required to constitute a eapital improvement withln the meaning

and lntent of  sect ion 1105(c) (3) of  the Tax Law.

That the showboat was capable of being moved without causing any

naterial damage to it or the underlylng real- property, and, in fact, was moved

twice in four years. Moreover, the Berthing and Land Use Agreement referred to

in Finding of Fact rtTtt is for a flxed tero and upon termination or cancell-ation

Pine Rldge ls permitted to remove the showboat. Under such circumstancesr the

installation does not constitute a permanent addltion to real property (ggltel

o f  Cent ra l  Of f i ce  A la rm Co. ,  Inc .  v .  S ta te  Tax  Commiss ion ,  58  A.D.2d 162) .

That although the showboat may be classified as real property under

section 102(12) (b) of the Real Property Tax Law, lt is not determinattve of the

status of the showboat under the Sales Tax Law (U"tt"r .e nr."atay U.U

Sales  Corp .  v .  S ta te  Tax  Conmiss ion ,6T L .D.zd  L029) .
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That the showboat retained its l.dentity as tanglble personal property

as def ined in sect lon 1101(b)(6) of the Tax Law and that the receipts for the

rental and sale thereof are subject to the tax lmposed pursuant to section

1f05(a) of the Tax Law.

B. That the delinquent rent for the period June, 1973 through September'

1973 and the unpaid balance of the mortgage (Finding of Fact t'6tt) were uncollec-

t ible and, thereforer pet i t ioner Pine Rldge Associates, Inc. is l labLe for tax

on1-y on that portion of the recelpts actually received (Matter of Abraham & Strauss

v. Tul ly,  47 N.Y.2d 2O7). Accordlngly,  the tax asserted on Not ice l l90'203r470

is  ad jus ted  ro  $3 ,390.00  and on  Nor ice  r /190,203,535 to  $2 ,083.14 .

C. That pet i t ioner Showboat Restaurant,  Inc. is l labl-e for the sales

taxes of $4,600.00 l t  fat l -ed to pay to Pine Rldge Associates, Inc. pursuant to

sec t ion  f133(b)  o f  thd  Tax  Law.

D.  That  sec t ion  1131(1)  o f  the  Tax  Law prov ides :

fr tPersons required to col lect taxt or tpersons required to col lect
any tax lmposed by this articlef shall incl-ude: every vendor of
tangible personal property or services;. . .  Said terms shal l  also
include any officer or employee of a corporat.ion or of a dissolved
corporation who as such officer or enployee is under a duty to act
for such corporation in conplying with any requirement of thls
articl-e and any member of a partnership.tt

E. That petitioner John J. PIazza, although not actively involved in the

day-to-day management of Pine Ridge Associates, Inc. and Showboat Restaurant'

Inc. (December, 1970 through June, 1972), was the Presldent and sole stockholder

of both corporations; he negotiated the purchase and sale of the showboat and

the berth and land use agreement; he was authotlzed, and on occasion signed

checks. As President,  Mr. Piazza had authori ty to sign tax returns'  decide

what bi1ls would be paid, and hire and fire employees. The del-egatlon of these

dut ies by a corporate off icer does not rel leve hin of his own responsibi l l ty.
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That pet i t ioner John J. PLazza was a person required to col lect tax

within the meaning and intent of  sect ion 1131(1) of the Tax Law and, therefore,

has personal l-iabil-lty for the taxes due from Plne Rldge Associates, Inc. and

Showboat Restaurant, Inc. (December, 1970 through June, L972) in accordance

wLth sect lon 1133(a) of the Tax Law.

F. That the penalty is cancelled and interest is reduced to the minlmum

sta tu to ry  ra te .

G. That the pet i t ion of Pine Ridge Associates, Inc. is granted to the

extent indicated in Concluslons of Law rrBrt and rrFrr; that the petltions of

Showboat Restaurant, Inc. and John J. Piazza are granted to the extent indicated

ln Conclusion of Law "Fr'; that the Audit Divlsion ls hereby directed to modify

the notices of deternination and demand for paynent of sal-es and use taxes due

issued February 4, 1974, March 12, 1974 and May 30, 1974; and that,  except as

so granted, the pet i t ions are in al l  other respects denied.

DATED: Albany, Nertr York STATE TAX CO},IMISSION

MAY O 6 1983
PRESIDENT
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